RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COLLECTION OF THE NEW STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ABOVEGROUND PETROLEUM STORAGE ACT UNIFIED PROGRAM STATE SURCHARGE

WHEREAS, effective June 20, 2014, the State of California, Environmental Protection Agency, adjusted the Unified Program State surcharges, according to the California Health and Safety Code Division 20, Chapter 6.11, Section 25404.5(b) and the California Code of Regulations, Title 27, Division 1, Subdivision 4, Chapter 1, Section 15240, to add a new twenty-six dollar (\$26.00) annual Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) state surcharge for each facility that has aboveground storage tank(s), that store petroleum with an aggregate storage capacity of 1,320 gallons, or more, of petroleum, and are currently registered by the Unified Program Agency; and

WHEREAS, the surcharge will be collected by the County of El Dorado, Community Development Agency, Environmental Management Division (CDA/EMD), acting as the Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) on behalf of the State of California, and the surcharge will be remitted to the State to cover the necessary and reasonable costs incurred by the Office of the State Fire Marshall to perform duties and responsibilities to implement, maintain and oversee the Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) program.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors does hereby:

- 1. Effective September 1, 2014, until rescinded, authorize the CDA/EMD to access and collect the Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) annual surcharge in the amount of twenty-six dollars (\$26.00), or as adjusted by the State of California, from each facility regulated under the APSA program, and that is registered and inspected by the Environmental Management Division, and to include such surcharge in the CDA/EMD Fee Schedule; and
- 2. Authorize the Community Development Agency, Administration and Finance Division to remit collected surcharge fees to the State of California.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the day of	, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	•
By:	
Denuty Clerk	Chair Board of Supervisors